Others  1 197 (1 412) (8) (223)  6 501 (7 059) (155) (713)

Total  2 135 200 (1 940 610)  2 974  197 564  1 510 623 (1 355 813)  803  155 613

Derivatives presented above are monetary financial assets or monetary financial liabilities but are presented separately in order to show

the Group’s gross exposure . Amounts disclosed in respect of derivatives represent the fair value, at the end of the reporting period, of the

respective currency that the Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before netting of positions and payments with

the counterparty . The amounts by currency are presented gross as stated in Note 31 .

The net total represents the fair value of the currency derivatives . The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities .

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end of

the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

  At 31 December 2023 At 31 December 2022

In millions of RR
Impact on profit
for the year

Impact
on total equity

Impact on profit
for the year

Impact
on total equity

USD strengthening by 20%

(2022: by 20%) (1 836) (1 836)  61  61

USD weakening by 20%

(2022: by 20%)  1 836  1 836 (61) (61)

CNY strengthening by 20%

(2022: by 20%)  947  947  1 529  1 529

СNY weakening by 20%

(2022: by 20%) (947) (947) (1 529) (1 529)

F-105 F-106

31 DECEMBER 2023

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

TCS GROUP HOLDING PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL REPORTSTRATEGIC REPORT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Euro strengthening by 20%

(2022: by 20%) (365) (365) (295) (295)

Euro weakening by 20%

(2022: by 20%)  365  365  295  295

HKD strengthening by 20%

(2022: by 20%) (122) (122)  6  6

HKD weakening by 20%

(2022: by 20%)  122  122 (6) (6)

GBP strengthening by 20%

(2022: by 20%) (115) (115) (97) (97)

GBP weakening by 20%

(2022: by 20%)  115  115  97  97

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the respective

entity of the Group .

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial

position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unex-

pected movements arise . Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may

be undertaken .

[…]

insurance assets and liabilities with consequent restatements in the comparative financial periods. Changes in accounting policies related to

the application of IFRS 17 were made using a full retrospective approach to the transition .

The Group has determined that reasonable and supportable information was available for all contracts in force at the transition date . In addition,

for insurance contracts originated by the Group that are eligible for the PAA, the Group has concluded that only current and prospective infor-

mation was required to reflect circumstances at the transition date, which made the full retrospective application practicable.

Accordingly, the Group has recognized and measured each group of insurance contracts and each asset for insurance acquisition cash flows

paid at this category as if IFRS 17 had always been applied (except for conducting a retrospective impairment test), derecognized any existing

balances that would not exist had IFRS 17 always applied; and recognized any resulting net difference in equity.

The impact of the application of IFRS 17 on the Group's consolidated statement of financial position is presented below:

As originally presented As adopted

In millions of RR 31 December 2021 1 January 2022

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  316 476  316 476

Mandatory cash balances with the CBRF  8 589  8 589

Due from other banks  542  542

Investments in securities  215 311  215 311

Repurchase receivables  5 826  5 826

Loans and advances to customers  606 308  606 308

Financial derivatives  5 963  5 963

Guarantee deposits with payment systems  15 171  15 171

Insurance contract assets  -  14

Brokerage receivables  49 138  49 138

Current income tax assets  3 524  3 524

Tangible fixed assets and right-of-use assets  13 964  13 964

Intangible assets  15 069  15 069

As originally presented As adopted

In millions of RR 31 December 2021 1 January 2022

Other financial assets  52 969  52 744

Other non-financial assets  8 895  8 078

TOTAL ASSETS  1 317 745  1 316 717

LIABILITIES

Due to banks  11 313  11 313

Customer accounts  945 723  945 723